AGENDA

ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

July 10, 2013
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 7:00 P.M.

V.

V.

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. March 6, 2013

NEW BUSINESS

A. Case No. 13V-077: 711 South Atlantic Avenue, front yard variance.

This is a request for a front yard variance submitted by Embassy Investment
VII — Coral Beach LLC to install a porte cochere at the Coral Beach Motel
located at 711 South Atlantic Avenue. The subject property at 711 South
Atlantic Avenue is zoned B-6 (Oceanfront Tourist Commercial). Pursuant to
Chapter 2, Article 1l of the Land Development Code, Section 2-27.B.9.a., the
required front yard setback in the B-6 zoning district is 30’ from the property
line. The applicant is requesting one variance to install a porte cochere at a
setback of 10’, requiring a 20’ variance. The variance application is for the
porte cochere structure only and no other construction is proposed.

B. Case No. 13V-072: 141 Cardinal Drive, lot width and side vyard
variances.

This is a request for two variances submitted by Tony Ortona and Emmanuel
Leo, property owners at 141 Cardinal Drive to allow a conversion to a duplex
unit where a single-family residential unit currently exists. The subject
property is located at 141 Cardinal Drive is zoned R-4 (Single-Family Medium
Residential). The conversion of the single-family structure to a duplex would
require two variances as follows:

1. Lot frontage. Section 2-17.B.7 (duplex) of the Land Development
Code requires a 100’ of lot frontage for a duplex use and the subject
property has a lot frontage of 91'. The applicant is requesting a 9’
variance to the lot width requirement to allow a duplex use with 91" of
lot frontage.

2. Side yard setbacks. Section 2-17.B.9.c (duplex) of the Land
Development Code requires side yard setbacks of 20’ for each side
yard. As part of the duplex conversion, the applicant is requesting a
10.02’ variance on one side yard, resulting in a 9.98" setback and a
2.02’ variance on the other side yard, resulting in a 17.98’ setback.

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
March 6, 2012 7:00 p.m.
Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida
l. ROLL CALL
Members Present Staff Present
Tony Perricelli Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner
Dennis McNamara Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Jean Jenner Meggan Znorowski, Minutes Technician

Norman Lane
Ryck Hundredmark

Il.  APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A. February 6, 2012 Minutes

Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the December 5, 2012 Minutes as submitted.
Mr. Perricelli seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion was
unanimously approved.

111, NEW BUSINESS

A. Case No. 13V-043: 272 Putnam Avenue, waterfront yard variance

Mr. Spraker, Senior Planner, City of Ormond Beach stated this is an application for a
variance at 272 Putnam Avenue. Mr. Spraker explained the orientation, location, and
characteristics of the property. Mr. Spaker presented the staff report, and stated staff is
recommending approval.

Albert Jenkins, applicant, 6140 N. Nova Road, Unit 417, stated the neighbors are excited
about the project. Mr. Jenkins explained that the covered porch will run along two guest
rooms, and the people that stay in those rooms will be able to use the shaded porch.

Mr. McNamara asked how the elevation was done.

Mr. Stan Holle, 4 Lost Spring Way, stated fill was brought in to make the grade required
because the property is located in a flood zone.

Mr. Perricelli moved to approve the variance as submitted. Mr. Hundredmark
seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion unanimously approved.
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B. Case No. 13V-045: 7 Oriole Circle A, rear and side yard variances

Mr. Spraker stated this is an application for side and rear yard setback variances. Mr.
Spraker explained the orientation, location, and characteristics of the property. Mr.
Spaker presented the staff report, and stated staff is recommending approval.

Mr. Bobby Conner, 4041 Acoma Drive, stated he went to the property to try to address
the issues raised by the objection, and measured the properties. Mr. Conner explained that
the proposed structure does not impede and views nor does it impede the adjacent
property owner’s ability to add a carport in the future. Mr. Connor provided pictures to
the Board demonstrating his explanation.

Ed Heaphy, 274 Laws Lane, stated he is a real estate broker who has done business with
Madrigrano family, the owner of the adjacent building, and is here as a representative of
the family. Mr. Heaphy explained that the Madrigano family owns both sides of the
duplex, and the father that owned the abutting unit just recently passed away. Mr. Heaphy
explained that the Madrigano family would like the opportunity to investigate what the
ramifications might be to their property, and are asking for a postponement until the next
meeting for them to get a grasp of what it is that is involved.

Mr. Jenner asked if the posting was done.

Mr. Spraker responded the posting was done, and staff understands that a lot of the
owners of these units live in Canada so the notices were sent to the local addresses as
well as the Canadian addresses. Mr. Spraker explained there wasn’t an issue with the
notice it was just the length of time it took to reach the estate.

Mr. Jenner stated there was a comment that the car port does not extend past the Florida
room, but in the drawing it shows the opposite.

Mr. Spraker explained that the car port will reach the midpoint of the Florida room
approximately.

Mr. McNamara stated there is a lot of green open space between the buildings.
Mr. Lane stated it would have an impact on the general feeling of space.

Mr. Heaphy responded that it was remarkable to him when he looked at the aerial view,
that the carport would change the look compared to the other buildings.

Mr. Connor stated there is approximately 43’ between the structures, but would only be
affecting 13’ of green space.

Mr. McNamara asked if the Homeowner’s association gave their approval.

Mr. Connor replied yes.
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Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the variance as submitted. Mr. Jenner
seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion unanimously approved.

1IV. OTHER BUSINESS
Mr. Jenner asked if the issue with Ocean Village Village setbacks will ever be resolved.

Mr. Spraker responded that staff has asked them to amend the development order, and
absent the City doing it administratively nothing will be done. Mr. Spraker explained that
the City would need the authorization of the people who are affected by the Development
Order. Mr. Spraker continued that staff has discussed doing administrative variances, but
nothing has been resolved.

Mr. Jenner asked if the Board was going to continue to see these. Mr. Jenner stated when
he looked at the plat it reminded him of Deltona, and Deltona is a nightmare.

Mr. Spraker advised the Board that there are no applications for next month, and
therefore there would be no meeting.

Mr. McNamara inquired as to when the 10% administrative variance came about.

Mr. Spraker replied 2008 or 2009, and it has been very useful. Mr. Spraker offered to
provide a list to the Board of the administrative variances that have been granted. Mr.
Spraker explained that it gives the applicant to do it when it is a small variance such as

4”, and staff still asked the applicant to get signatures of the adjoining property owners so
they are aware.

V. ADJOURNMENT
As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner

ATTEST:

Dennis McNamara, Chair
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Minutes prepared by Meggan Znorowski.

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal
any decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at
this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such
purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is
made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented
at the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present
or to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for
any variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board,
by motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the
applicant and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5)
minutes for members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time
shall be allowed to respond to questions from the board.

Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or
any other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call
677-0311 for information regarding available aids and services.




STAFF REPORT

City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: July 2, 2013
SUBJECT: 711 South Atlantic Avenue
APPLICANT: Embassy Investment VII — Coral Beach LLC

FILE NUMBER: 13-77
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION:

This is a request for a front yard variance submitted by Embassy Investment VIl — Coral
Beach LLC to install a porte cochere at the Coral Beach Motel located at 711 South
Atlantic Avenue. The subject property at 711 South Atlantic Avenue is zoned B-6
(Oceanfront Tourist Commercial). Pursuant to Chapter 2, Article Il of the Land
Development Code, Section 2-27.B.9.a., the required front yard setback in the B-6
zoning district is 30’ from the property line. The applicant is requesting one variance to
install a porte cochere at a setback of 10’, requiring a 20’ variance. The variance
application is for the porte cochere structure only and no other construction is proposed.

BACKGROUND:

The property is designated as “Oceanfront Tourist Commercial” on the City’s Future
Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned B-6 (Oceanfront Tourist Commercial on the City’s
Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district.

Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Future Land Use
Current Land Uses Designation Zoning

_ _ "Oceanfront Tourist B-6 (Oceanfront
North Transient Lodging Commercial” Tourist Commercial)

_ _ "Oceanfront Tourist B-6 (Oceanfront
South Transient Lodging Commercial" Tourist Commercial)
East Atlantic Ocean NA NA

_ "Highway Tourist B-7(Highway Tourist

West Commercial Uses Commercial" Commercial)

[07.10.2013, 711 South Atlantic Avenue, BOAA Staff Report.docx]
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Site Aerial
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According to the Volusia County Property Appraiser, the structure at 711 South Atlantic
Avenue was constructed in1990. The property is currently conforming to the front yard
setback of 30' in the B-6 zoning district. The property owner desires to construct a porte
cochere in front of the existing building to protect customers from weather elements
including rain and sun. The proposed porte cochere is similar to multiple structures that
exist along the South Atlantic Avenue corridor for transient lodging facilities. The
request is to install the porte cochere next to the existing building with a front yard
setback of 10'. The existing 10’ landscape buffer is not proposed to be impacted.

ANALYSIS:

The subject property at 711 South Atlantic Avenue is zoned B-6 (Oceanfront Tourist
Commercial). Pursuant to Chapter 2, Article Il of the Land Development Code, Section
2-27.B.9.a., the required front yard setback in the B-6 zoning district is 30’ from the
property line. The applicant is requesting one variance to install a porte cochere at a
setback of 10’, requiring a 20’ variance. The variance application is for the porte
cochere structure only and no other construction is proposed.

[07.10.2013, 711 South Atlantic Avenue, BOAA Staff Report.docx]
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Potential Alternatives:

1. Grant the applicant’s request for a 20’ variance with a resulting 10’ setback from
the required 30' front yard setback. This alternative, as requested by the
property owner, would allow an adequate area to install the porte cochere for
customers of the Coral Beach motel.

2. Deny the request and allow the 30’ front yard setback to stand. Based on the
required distance of the driveway of 24', there is no ability to offer a reduced
setback because the porte cochere columns are required to be located outside of
the driveway.

Staff has not received any objections or inquires since the variance case was
advertised. The application does provide signatures of no objection from the properties
located at 720,712 and 730 South Atlantic Avenue.

CONCLUSION:

Chapter 1, Article Il, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: A porte cochere or canopy is a common feature for a
transient lodging facility. The special condition is the location of the existing
building in relationship to the property line. As experience on other oceanfront
properties, structures are required to be located close to the South Atlantic
Avenue right-of-way as possible and as far from the Coastal Construction Control
Line (CCCL).

Argument against the variance: The existing building is conforming to the front
yard setback and the porte cochere would encroach into the required setback.
The need for the porte cochere does not outweigh the Land Development Code
setback requirements.

[07.10.2013, 711 South Atlantic Avenue, BOAA Staff Report.docx]
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2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The existing structure was created in 1990 and the
existing building location did not result in any actions of the current property
owners.

Argument against the variance: None. The location of the existing building was
established prior to the current property owners.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The application of the zoning district setbacks in
relationship to front yard setback would not allow the construction of the porte
cochere and would be an undue hardship. There is no ability to reduce the
variance requested because the porte cochere columns must be located outside
of the existing driveway aisles. Similar porte cochere and canopies have been
constructed along South Atlantic Avenue, with the Maverick Resort at 485 South
Atlantic Avenue being the last property granted a variance for a canopy structure.
It is not reasonable to deny a transient lodging use the ability to protect hotel
guest from inclimate weather.

Argument against the variance: The property is existing conforming lot of record
and the existing structure meets the front yard setbacks. This request would turn
a conforming structure into a non-conforming structure with the variance.

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

Argument for the variance: There is no other alternative then the variance
requested. The porte cochere is required to be located at the front of the
transient lodging facility and cannot be located in the existing driveway. The
requested variance is the minimum variance possible to make reasonable use of
the property.

Argument against the variance: There is no other practical alternative to install
a porte cochere at this location.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.

Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project. The selected location is the most logical and practical
place for the porte cochere.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.

[07.10.2013, 711 South Atlantic Avenue, BOAA Staff Report.docx]
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6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.

Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.

Argument for the variance: The request will not diminish property values or alter
the character of the surrounding area. This area of the City is predominately
tourist related and the requested porte cochere will provide protection for guest of
the Coral Beach motel.

Argument against the variance: It is staff's opinion that the porte cochere will not
diminish the property values of the surrounding properties.

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
unique circumstance for their property. Staff believes that this request is
appropriate based on the existing structure location.

Argument against the variance: The variance would make a conforming
structure in terms of the front yard setback non-conforming.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE a variance of
20, for a front yard setback of 10" instead of the required 30’ to install a porte cochere at
the Coral Beach motel located at 711 South Atlantic Avenue.

EXHIBITS
A. Variance
B. Maps and pictures
C. Applicant provided information

[07.10.2013, 711 South Atlantic Avenue, BOAA Staff Report.docx]



Exhibit A

Variance Exhibit



Required
Setback

Proposed
Setback

Variance
Requested

30'

10°

20’

o

e

CARDINAL DRIVE

50.00"

OUND LEAD SHIELD

AND BROKEN NAIL
L8 3612

OUND 5/8°
JRON ROD AND CAP
LB 3612

GRAPHIC SCALE

0 0

( ™ FEET )
1 inch = 20 ft.

COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE
{(MAP BOOK 30, PAGE 20) DATED vAN, 22, 1991

IRON
B

OUND

LOT 3
BLOCK 6

H

BEACH
(MAP BOOK 1, PAGE 48)

5/8"
ROD AND CAP

3612

00D ZONE "X*

FOUND CUT
IN SEAWALL

! SAND BEACH
Q67 WOE

CONCRETE §AWM.L-\

ATLANTIC OCEAN

MEAN HIGH WATER LINE SURVEY NOT
PREPARED AT CLIENTS REQUEST

BEACH

APPROXIMATE MEAN HIGH WATER LINE

STARS:

FLOOD ZONE ™X*

SAND BEACH

€ PYC FENCE
(02"

§ pvC FENCE
RUNS O NORTH
¢ oF WL~ |

ALIFAX

240°(P)
N66°09'26E

CORNER
O LE

PARKING SPACES

“LOT 4
BLOCK 6

& PARKING SPACES

g
8
A

LoT

A
(- Toie

5

BLOCK 6 .

POOL

CONCRETE POOL. DECK

ABER
UGHTP

W mﬂ)_/
(816" K.

[E%%%E’

FOUND CUT
IN SEAWALL

(GLASS
OLE-

Y

T

| 10 PARKING SPACES
1
!
1
!

\ | ‘ \
CONCRETE PARKING LOT

2 HGHBAK
cuRE (TYPICAL)-
5 PARKING SPACES ZSI .

067 wor
UASONRY

WAL

|

11 PARKING SPACES

77.22

STORM
INLET

50

Ay
‘

BALCONY 3

3075

AT

301"

LOT 1
BLOCK 1

| EXTERIOR FOOTPRINT OF BUILDING
AT GROUND LEVEL HAS AN AREA OF 9,458 SQUARE FEET

24T

5" BREEZEWA;
1828

4.00'

860" o] T4
BacoN] 8

LOT 5

i b1 story

I Vyasosry
LOoT 2 | BUILDING |  A-Eeauss
BLOCK 1 | o o[

BLOCK 1
ROSEMONT

10 PARKING SPACES

2
&

£
B

égnww

14.00°

~
~
-~

+£240'(M) 202.82° TO X—CUT

9289

8 PARKING spr\css

STORM

3

CORCRETE WALK.

50

=

6 PARKING SPACES

J%00.12°

&

2 HANDICAPPED

PARKING SPACES
FRE DEPARTWENT
REUNE HOOK~!

CONCRETE‘ PARKING LOT

;
10 PARKING SPACES
t
e

IRON ROD} AND CAP
{NO 1D

FOUND 5/8"
)

100,16/ (M) 100'(P) 3

o
N
o

q

|
|
|
§' BREEZEWAY 1
985" ]
i

1538
CONCRETE
PAD

5' BREEZEWAY

3
i WASONRY
BLBLDING

1

A

NEB14'42°E
+234'(M) 214.10° TO X—CUT

'

224.2" PLAT

2080

i1
&

SToRM
INLET-

e

ot AN e
MASONRY HOTEL ?
BUILDING HEGHT \
ASOVE GRADE =63.4'
1

'» BLOCK 1
—_ . ,___‘w

|

o
R

BALCONY 1g 5
2 HANDICAPPED
PARKING SPACES

BALCONY

-
89'59'58" ?A)
90°00'00" {P}

\ RAWARE

80.09'

(MAP BOOK 9, PAGE 109)

S2236'33"E(M)
S22°3337°E (P)

COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE
{MAP BOOK 30, PAGE 20) DATED JAN. 22, 1991

FOUND CUT
AT BACK OF
SIDEWALK~

958.94'

HOT 70 SCALE
ORAL BEACH
MOTEL

o

STATE ROAD A-t-A
ATLANTIC AVENUE

CARDINAL DRIVE

o, R

GRENADA BOULEVARD (STATE ROAD_40)
PONCE DE LEON ORIVE NORTH
PONCE DE LEON DRIVE SOUTH

SOUTH CITY UMITS—ORMONO BEACH

VICINITY MAP (NOT TO SCALE)

SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

1. NOTICE: THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS AND/OR OTHER OF MATTERS
THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAT OF SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS OF COUNTY. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITH THE
BENEFIT OF CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT FOR TIMLE INSURANCE
DATED AUGUST 19, 2005, ALL SURVEY MATTERS REFERENCED N SAID COMMITMENT
ARE. SHOWN OR NOTED HEREON.

2. DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

3, BEARING STRUGTURE IS ASSUMED WITH THE BEARING ON THE EAST RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF SOUTH ATLANTIC AVENUE BEING N23°46'19"W.

4. UNDERGROUND FOUNDATIONS, IF ANY, NOT LOCATED.

5, THIS PROPERTY 1S LOCATED IN F.LRM. ZONES X AND VE. THIS LOCATION IS
DETERMINED BY SCALING FROM F.LRM., COMMUNITY MAP NO. 2127C0218 H, MAP
REVISED FEB. 19, 2003, APPROXIMATE SCALE 1"=500" AND F.LR.M. COMMUNITY MAP
NO. 12127C0219 G. MAP REVISED APRIL 15, 2002. APPROXIMATE SCALE 1"=500".

8. NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A
FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.

7. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, RECORD DISTANCES AND DIRECTIONS AND FIELD
MEASURED DISTANCES AND DIRECTIONS ARE THE SAME.

ZONING RESTRICTIONS (PER BRENDA BATES, CITY OF
ORMOND BEACH BUILDING & ZONING DEPT.)

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: B-6
MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 30,000 SQ. FT.
MINIMUM LOT ¥ADTH: 150.00 FT.
REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS:
FRONT - 30

REAR - 20
5' ADDITIONAL FOR EACH STORY OVER TWO
- 25

SIDE

5' ADDITIONAL FOR EACH STORY OVER TWO
HEIGHT RESTRICTION — 75 MAXIMUM
MAXIMUM DENSITY - 64 UNITS PER ACRE
MAXIMUM COVERAGE — 40%

DESCRIPTION (AS PROVIDED)

lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, BLOCK 1, ROSEMONT,
according to the map or plat thereof as
recorded in Map Book 9, Page 104, of the
Public Records of Volusia County, Florida.

Lots 4 AND 5, BLOCK 6, HALIFAX BEACH,
according to the map or plat thereof as

724"

cABLE TV corER’
B s 2&:5‘ )
(16" £

i recorded in Map Book 1, Page 48, of the

\-rounn /2

STATE ROAD A—1—A

SOUTH ATLANTIC AVENUE

PALATKA STREET (HALIFAX BEACH PLAT)

(90’

R/W)

R UNE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

Proposed Porte Cochere

IRON ROD AND CAP
L84 6388

STATE ROAD A-1-A
SOUTH ATLANTIC AVENUE
ATLANTIC AVENUE (ROSEMONT PLAT)

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

(80" R/W) .

DRIVE

LEOD
50 Rjw

R LNE

PONCE DE

ABBREVIATIONS
AR CRBTORR
RRSHT OF WAY
comRsE
CENTRAL MNRE
rADUS
G LOGTH
QR0 ARG

srebezs

TLOWA POWER &
LRHT COPANT
NATOUL CECOETC
VERTICAL AT

Rava.

[ECRL LY

ZI>EOOCS

00

LEGEND
IRON ROD WITH CAP

FOR: ELITE HOSPITALITY

SCALE: 17=20"

DATA COLLECTION FILE: 052882

FIELD BOOX:

905

PAGE(S):

49

SHEET

PLAT PREPARED FOR THE FOLLOWING: _ (ONLY THE LAST DATE IS CERTIFIED ON SEALED COPY)

OF 1 THIS PLAT OF SURVEY IS CERTIFIED TO AND PREPARED FOR THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE BENEFIT OF THE ENTITIES AND\OR

IRON PIPE

CONCRETE MONUMENT

PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT
PERMANENT CONTROL POINT
RADIAL LINE

NON-RADIAL LINE

EXISTING ELEVATION

PROPOSED ELEVATION

TYPE OF SURVEY

SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION :
ALTA/ACSM

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
FOUNDATION LOCATION
FINAL IMPROVEMENTS =
RECERTIFICATION

DATE

: SEPTEMBER 1, 2005

: MAY 30, 2013

JOB NUMBER

05-2882

13-0492

PARTY CHIEF

DRAWN BY

E SMALLWOOD

S KRUGER

INDIVIDUALS USTED BELOW, ON THE MOST CURRENT DATE, AND SHALL NOT BE REUED UPON BY ANY OTHER ENTITY OR

(NDIVIDUAL  WHOMSOEVER.

TYPE OF SURVEY
BOUNDARY

CHECKED BY
JOB NUMBER
130492

DATE
573072013

CERTIFIED TO

EUTE HOSPITAUTY
NOT CERTIFIED TO ANY ENTITIES AND/OR
INDIVIDUALS OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED ABOVE.

S KRUGER

S KRUGER

Public Records of Volusia County, Florida.

JOB NO.
13-0492

FOR: ELITE HOSPITALITY
ALTA/ACSM IAND TITLE SURVEY

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET FORTH BY
THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS IN CHAPTER 54-17.05,
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES.

L//Zq

JE. ZAPERT, P.LS. NO, 4045

STEVEN T. KRUGER, P.L.S. NO. 4722

C.0. VAN KLEECK, P.SM. NO, 6149

VALID WITH SIGNATURE & EMBOSSED SEAL ONLY

SLIGER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

3921 SOUTH NOVA ROAD
PORT ORANGE, FL. 32127
(385) 761-5385
LICENSED BUSINESS CERTIFICATION NUMBER 3018
Copyright © 2013 Sliger & Associotes, Inc.
WWW.SLIGERASSCCIATES.COM

(NTED STATES COAST
MO OEOSTE SRWY




Exhibit B

eMaps and Pictures



711 South Atlantic Avenue Location Map
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GIS data is provided on an "as is" basis. The accuracy or reliability of the data is not guaranteed or warranted in any way. The City of Ormond Beach specifically
disclaims any warranty either expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular use. The entire risk
as to quality and performance of the data is with the end user. In no event will the City, its staff or it's representatives be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special,

consequential, or other damages, including loss of profit, arising out of the use of this data even if the City has been advised of the possibility of such damages.
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CITY OF ORivwOND BEACH

v3.2013

Planning Department

22 South Beach Street, Ormond Beach, FL 32174

Tel: (386) 676-3238 www.ormondbeach.org  comdev@ormondbeach.org

)
VARIANCE - APPLICATION
For Planning Department Use
Application Number Date Submitted
( APPLICATION TYPE AND FEES N
Advertising Deposit for ~ Advertising Deposit for
Application ~ Advisory Board Commission To

W@sidentla] or Commercial 350 350 N/A 700
[ After the Fact Residential or Commercial 700 350 N/A 1050

*The total is calculated as the Application plus approximate Advisory Board and Commission Public Notification Fees. Depending on the actual costs, Staff shall refund
\_any remaining balance or require additional payment.

(APPLlCANT INFORMATION \
This application is being submitted by [# Property Owner [~ Agent, on behalf of Property Owner**

Name | Emgpss, Tmesrmet Vil ~@BCoracfoenh LLE |
Full Address I WQW;/ 7;_4‘ L O o) &64&7! Fﬂ- ,;QL( 7-6 ‘ J |
Telephone [ 2g4- 25T 4677 Emai o Qﬁ/:hﬂaﬁ—l-at . Copn

*If this application is being submitted by a person other than the property owner, please provide the following Property Owner Ifformation ds well as a notarized
\_Ietter designating you as agent.

f PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION#*## \

Name | Shmem RS Pphove
Fallpdves | 9L~ D1 - 0210 cel(

Telephone I | Email |7/5‘/(‘Jf">/{ 10 LJ FAA /ﬁ‘:._,/;l A{/, 11/ oM
\J‘“‘lf the property owner does not reside on the property for which the application refers, please provide the following Property Details.

/ PROPERTY DETAILS ™

Full Address |ﬁ“h lg&ﬂf-bé /l/[p-Tg(_..- 7l S PrA . ﬂMdﬂﬂ 56540‘) /F[‘?, 5}‘{‘2"
Parcel ID Number | ff?,?_,] —~/0 —0( - 00 (© y

Legal Description
Hleas soe  slfachas
% L/

/' REQUEST N\
For the Board of Adjustment and Appeals to grant a variance, there must be special conditions or circumstances existing which are
peculiar to a particular piece of land, structure or building. The variance should not request special privilege denied to other lands,
buildings or structures, and must prove deprivation of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the subject property
area that results in an unnecessary hardship. The request should be the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land and, if
granted, should not be injurious to the area or materially diminish the value of the surrounding properties, alter the essential
characteristics of the neighborhood or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare or create a public nuisance. A purely financial
\_hardship does not, except under extreme circumstances, constitute sufficient grounds for hardship. P

1




BOOok 56877
; ; Page: 35886
; Diane #. Matousek

Volusia County, Clerk of Court
Exhibit A

Parcel 1;

Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, Block 1, Rosemont Subdivision, according to the plat thereof, recorded in Map Book 1, Page 48, of
the Public Records of Volusia County, Florida.

Parcel 2;

Lots 4 and 5, Block 6, HALIFAX BEACH, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Map Book 1, Page 48,
Public Records of Volusia County, Florida.

Parcel Identification Number: 422310020

File Number: 08941.0041 DoubleTimeo



4 Request: v \

Q%M?’ g Upnippsd o Fhe 200 ST o fola fo plliw
VS Jo powrvet a dpive Fawo Cardpq  fFor cun goesTs-

\

( ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS

Please prowide abuyttt ty qwner signatures or provide letters indicating position toward the reqﬁt./
&ﬁ' ' 7.6 A/f Street Address o o Against
L | (707504, 08 Mkni T T
=2 4/&/7)/" lexxewclon - 712~ 4ra
'

kD e e, [fwserdine. 22088 F T

J
( CRITERIA: CONFORMING \

Section 1-16.D.3 of the Land Development Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 8 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district:

//eMe& (e.ﬂ.— (1‘[6_ //mv .

AN

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant:




4.  No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use\
of the land, building or structure:

The 15 She mosr pfracliaal s Less (tnos ¢ pnodoc
oF TA 0F -fcw,oléw /M/ul—uéj ; J(/(e, prean A0 /_(446
rwogr Lessienble.  vée + .#12, Al

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages
or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship:

“The Jeuu/(J/W 0F rposey C5rifq will twenese Sae
vhlve oF Hhe shandare |

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, or the danger of fire or other hazard
to the public:

hasey ¥ Hhe slle Plpw gou wll sea wil( Abcoutess, wr__

Iwererse Copsoctun o Sorrempus Sfreety sk Ary FirT
Oanset g Haratds o bry forg

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant
subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area

surrounding the site:

ﬂwe/ qne. g+ ngr 2 mzé«w /’w/&ﬂl/ag 7144,- 4(0:.2,.
famipq's nevelopes vkl w Jhe 390 fer Al +
UBMGAEES s e 7/’M~‘169




8. Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to other
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district:

\

J/
/ CRITERIA: NONCONFORMING \

Section 1-16.D.4 of the Land Development Code establishes separate criteria for the expansion of an existing nonconforming
structure or portion of that structure. The Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 6 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or any other

materials may be attached as exhibits,
1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area standard for the zoning district, as specified in

Chapter 2, Article Il

N\
\

2. There are no other ways of altering the s%cture that will not result in increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the

structure: 4
N

3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and surrounding structures, given the use is permitted
by right, conditional use or special exception in the zoning district within Whlé‘h\Ehe structure is located:

Oy




4. The proposed expansion effecuvely "squares-off' an existing building, or does not extend beyond the furthest point of an ™\
adjacent building on the site:

5. The proposed expansion isin scale'Wi\t\h adjacent buildings:

| S y

/~ CERTIFICATION \

By submitting this application, | hereby certify that the information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and that | am aware of the application submittal requirements and review process for this application. | hereby authorize City of
Ormond Beach Staff to place legal notice on my property and to take pictures pertaining to my request. | am aware of the required
pre-application meeting and am aware that if all the submittal requirements are not prowded my application will be continued to

the next regularly scheduled hearing.

Signature:_ ,qf--"és'ﬁ-‘:;/j. .
STATE OF FLORIDA —

COUNTY OF /0 [ bl o -

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 'ls/dayof m“ ’ J;}by M o 4 V) hool4 )
as (Manager (title®) forTmbase TnvesimentiZu ~ i{ame ofcorporatlon*) who () provided

as identification, or (Lyho'is personally kno hih; 4t

oA ;
ﬁ‘-"'ﬁn‘" L e P P P \ .fS’J/ 9 ':‘J[l (/ / .Y /’é
ar gy ) 1 ( { v (t
% g

Notary Public State of £
t £ b Shally Hatz) a-af Fionda Notary Public, State ofFior:da;
g “3 i 3 iy Commission DD920257 My Commission Expires:
&' Cap ,\» Expires 08/26/2013

o A i A
» If you are executing this dacument Sn benal of Xyt

piesrat i et lete the spaces with your title and the name of your company as indicated. _/




Q672172002 07:40

‘oo stames 4200000
LTransfer Ant $6000000 )
Ingtrument § 2002-136518
Book = 4885
FPagse: 3253

Prepared by and return to:

William E. Loucks

Attorney at Law

Smith, Hood, Perkins, Loucks, Stout & Orfinger, P.A.
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 900

Daytona Beach, FL 32118

File Number: 8672.005
Will Call No.:

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this 12th day of June, 2002 between Coral Beach Motel Partnership, a Florida General
Partnership whose post office address is 1 Cobblestone Trail, Ormond Beach, FL 32174, grantor, and Embassy
Investment VII-Coral Beach, LLC, a Florida limited liability company whose post office address is ¢/o 444 Seabreeze
Blvd., Suite 200, Daytona Beach, FL 32118, grantee:

(Whenever used herein the terms "grantor” and "grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land,

situate, lying and being in Volusia County, Florida to-wit:
Parcel 1:
Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, Block 1, Rosemont Subdivision, according to the plat thereof, recorded in Map
Book 9, Page 109, of the Public Records of Volusia County, Florida.
Parcel 2:
Lots 4 and 5, Block 6, Halifax Beach, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Map Book
1, Page 48, Public Records of Volusia County, Florida.
Parcel Identification Number: 422310010010

Subject to taxes for 2002 and subsequent years; covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations
and limitations of record, if any.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the
grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said

-~

DoubleTimes
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land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all
encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2001.

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

Coral Beach Motel Partnership
a Florida General Partnership

. By: /) A ,K% D) e
Witness Narnc Z)/f"/ﬁ ‘5”/ /7? / }f{/"/:y Paul Géne Payne 7

(\ ’—\ General Partner
\\c*\a \\\\s::'\m«w.w —
Witness N}ﬂ;}e. Gony B T e Eaug e
Th— D / [}

State of Florida

County of Volusia
s

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this L_ day of June, 2002 by Paul Gene Payne, General Partner on
behalf of Coral Beach Motel Partnership, a Florida General artnersh1p He [L}is personally known to me or [X] has

produced a driver's license as identification. )
,,,4x,f 7 dﬁ;ﬁcﬂﬁj

[Notary Seal] No\ta1y Public

Printed Name:

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires June 29, 2004
y ~ Commission # CC914787 = 9

Warranty Deed - Page 2 DoubleTimee


















SOUTH ATLANTIC AVE,

— - 7
2 C OP ;-\T B E j C [ USE AND BUILDING CLASSIFICATION | {%
W L E R - T W b
- - 44 HOTEL - RESIDENTIAL-1 [ ;/i//f .
# _ ) T¥PE ONSTRUCTIOM - SPRIMKLERED | ;f,;% %
Z [ | | E— . CLASSIFICATION OF WORK PER FBC-101-43.2.2 | 7 % 7 ,/;f/;
i i s 1 i S T e b . e
| BXIG" o e & T ——— e R
i ) e 1, ‘ 2| o | SCOPE OF WORK: EXTERIOR ! || 7 74 /«;«%‘5’4_ x,f}',}f;
; : cowrm | N S T/ gl | EXTERIOR COVERED CORRIDOR, AND FACADES TREATMENT TO EMHANCE MAIM BULDRG | | | 45{,{,%/;%%{?@
i l ' ] VA “’\EE;‘? e—t BB = — = szamt S I ISV me@es earsy 1 ARCLATECTURAL DESIGN.
2 1 ’ MT. @ EA. L I s S B =N - CONT, 2 EA. | = - e st PR Ee N,
e ] g ; Coviz s i B s i CODE COMPLIANCE it + ASSOCIATES NG,
> 90 i [ Il
1 i L2 S k. THIS PROUECT IS DESIGHNED AND SHALL BE BUILT TO COMPLY WITH [t
| 5-0 [
i m s 1o | i B THE 2010 EDITION OF THE FEC BUILDING. I -
£ ) ] # e {2, ALL ELECTRICAL WCRK TO SE N COMPLIANCE MWITH THE 2008 NEC (i '
] - — 5 z I =
: i m ! ! |l PORTE COCHERE SIDE WALK T i EDITION OF THE HATIONAL SLICTRICAL CODE AND ALL APPLICABLE i e I =
1 ' N n o S 1 LOCAL CODES. i R e o =
= il 2 ClLEAR - = - = I =
- o ) Li I0'-6" CLEARANCE 1 == 3. ALL PLUMBING WORK TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH TUHE 2010 FLORIDA ] > 09 5
L . b i RLNTU IO o e o if &
; wio| i e 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL CQoums | 2
o B .5 1 -5 N i APPLICABLE CODES AND MUST NOTIEY THME ARCHITECT/ENGMEERS OF (|3 |0 = — Il 3
v g: N : EXSTHG BNTREE | ) | ANT DISCREPANCIES INDICATED BT THESE DOCUMENTS FOUND DURING || || 2 | , = B fJ| z
1 Q e I = i R : | BIDDING OR PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORX. RE: i g Jl o
o 2 - - b
| = 2o 1T o ) | 5. THE STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS SHALL ADHERE TO THE : |E =<y
w 1 ol | P | 2012 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 16 = I
t i e &. THE WIND LOAD CALCULATIONS SHALL ADHERE TO 140 MPH = o
p S i~ ! B 0 GUIDELINES AS PER CHAPTER 16 OF THE 2000 FLORIDA BUILDING é < ©
P A / 10 == CODE.
y A 1 -
AV AP I ; : ﬁ | 7. PLANS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA FIRE E M w2
P AP AT O i B8 ENISTING | PREVENTION CODE FBC 2040 EDITION | |f§ 1 =
' ! . 1 /_r:uga B. EMERGY FORMIS AND HWAC LOAD SIZING CALCULATIONS TO BE i R <
= = et — | g Boist ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2010 EDATION OF FBC-ENERGT Hil =
Py 5TO.-_Y) HOTEL BLDG. FASONRY | 1l = |V rasoner CONSERVATION. HERT-> fi
# JouEm. B | S I = #t cowrn 9. ALL MECHAMICAL WORK TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2010 HERES %
T 1 1 _ W2 )5 21? . : e . [T~F W25 BARS FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE. {1 o
y CONT. 2 £ ] SRR = . o iy TSN S b SR | I, T L COoviT. 2 £a =y - . o = = H {
_ o , < S -2 24 llip. PLANS SHALYL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBC 2010 ACCESSISILIT i ,
ORTE-COCHERE comieR I -4 > I comizz 1'% cope ‘ 1 2z
3 e | ] /
e L3 = i O |
ERHA = 4 §
KEY PLAN R | IR e OveRpaMG . __ e | ARILA CA[_CU{_A | ION | : G
L =
1 P —— FLOOR PLAN | PorTE cocrEre 770 SOFT. —e =
— i = 3
> Scaie: WTS TOTAL- AREA 7I0 SQ.FT. | ] <
< Z
[} &
TR wam’mm = —:—
mwﬂ ROOF TRUSSES Py
/—\;‘- /\\ m P —— e == o T [

o -4 e s .- e et - : . VV TILRNL STARDD SEa Pl

[ TR BT PLTGET e bofasee

DELDMG CWER PRS- DGl Dy
_— : = J00F TRUELES {
e I e 1l Tm Bt - = e i o . 5= l

FACADE - RENOVATION

PORTE COCHERE

L |
— =
— - - - 7 T mEF
: . / 3 t e wen !
==l |- - ke [T e— I AT AR L t 1. i
1 I
T T T " CEPEMTITIONS Fowset 1 — CENTITIOS, Wit 1! ; ) =
\ VDR '8 G oL SuER Wne Gy Couarsd i T =
3 E 4 =
= — 2. P - ; Foets cwgm s [T i £
§*_’ s " i[r s B o
- —| = HE o 3 - j o
io
= -
z :

Vi Eslar v s i) oy i s il v oo o B as deawlnngs, Auy i odvation, ieiniu, e modicatons of s duggm
T,

2'-0* 2'-0°

o
!
I

Scale: 1/4 = 1'0°

at-gr

@ EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION @ SIDE - SECTION

Scale: NT.S S
Scale: 1/4 = 107 ! ]
— 1=
SN
i 2
LN
1 ML MASONRY g m
COLUMN W2 =5 £ =
BARS COMT. 2 =
! = = \
CORCRETE FOOTING 747 g 5
THCK W 55 BARS Ea £ :2'
(mrnfnru:m.mp £ -..:' \
& BOTTOM (TYP )} 3" ran. g [
COVER E
= J='!"i;_='_=-‘- 05-01-2013
e e
I ————m iy

= — = _‘"_ f—r - . [ & ] — - .. 3 !_ - o-0 ‘L A
v 1 TNT i s | ﬂ I =
PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION 4)_PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION © RGN PETAL- 1.0

Scale: N.T.S Scale: NTS




N

NOT TO SCALE

7 CORAL BEACH
I(O/JECT’
N\ STATE ROAD A—1—A 7,

ATLANTIC AVENUE

\
5
: g
ATLANTIC OCEAN 2 y 3
5 s z 2
MEAN HIGH WATER LINE SURVEY NOT ) 3 é 3 %
PREPARED AT CLIENTS REQUEST Y 5 5 S ? g
47, < 3 Y 2 2
5 & S =
BEACH : :
2 3 2 F
5 e " S
< 2 8 z
g " y 3
APPROXIMATE MEAN HIGH WATER LINE S % 3 @
FLOOD ZONE "VE” / £300 ‘ ‘ m FLOOD ZONE "VE" VICINITY MAP (NOT TO SCALE)
C T — S o : e T T T o . I o o T 7T FLoop zoNE "x”
FLOOD ZONE "X | |
FOUND CUT ‘ SAND BEACH ‘ SAND BEACH
IN SEAWALL | 067 WDE AN SURVEYOR'S NOTES:
CONCRETE SEWMN | —\ S . - 1. NOTICE: THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS AND/OR OTHER OF MATTERS
T = — | THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAT OF SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE
8 e ENCE WALL CORNER 1 : ‘ ! WALL CORNER FOUND CUT PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS OF COUNTY. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITH THE
?SZ-NiR ON LNE . /FIBERGLASS (015" N) IN SEAWALL BENEFIT OF CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
' Q/SGHTPOLE | | DATED AUGUST 19, 2005, ALL SURVEY MATTERS REFERENCED IN SAID COMMITMENT
‘ l FIBERGLASS | eRGLASS ARE SHOWN OR NOTED HEREON.
CONCRETE POOL DECK LIGHTPOLE: Fl
o \ﬁ t/' LIGHTPOLE 2. DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.
FENCE
r | 10 PARKING SPACES 3. BEARING STRUCTURE IS ASSUMED WITH THE BEARING ON THE EAST RIGHT OF
' | WAY LINE OF SOUTH ATLANTIC AVENUE BEING N23'46'19"W.
|
&5 o ! 4. UNDERGROUND FOUNDATIONS, IF ANY, NOT LOCATED.
%‘r % 3] POOL | CONCRETE PARKING LOT
Q x| 5 THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN F.LR.M. ZONES X AND VE. THIS LOCATION IS
<C
8 PyC FENCE % o | | 2' HIGHBACK DETERMINED BY SCALING FROM F.LR.M. COMMUNITY MAP NO. 12127C0218 H. MAP
R OE or WAL e | ‘ | CURB (TYPICAL) a REVISED FEB. 19, 2003. APPROXIMATE SCALE 1°=500"; AND F..R.M. COMMUNITY MAP
2 < ‘ < N 067 WDE NO. 12127C0219 G. MAP REVISED APRIL 15, 2002. APPROXIMATE SCALE 1"=500'.
< 4 | 5 PARKING SPACES ) o 0 D
< a! | - i - WALL 6. NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A
o ©| | FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.
o | » 4 LOT 5  CONCRETE POOL DECK FENCE ™~ | | <
GRAPHIC SCALE LOT 4 | CONCRETE | | | 2 2 UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, RECORD DISTANCES AND DIRECTIONS AND FIELD
CK 6 roor |BLOCK 6 ‘ ‘ o MEASURED DISTANCES AND DIRECTIONS ARE THE SAME.
20 0 10 2|0 40 80 BLO i pAnL P ‘ | ! | ‘ -
’ ! X X ! - - T o T 77.22'
mé HgsézfAss EEE 48'\9' BALCONY 2 - § e BALCONY{ § i ‘
( IN FEET ) LIGHTPOLE: x— = v LOT 5
i inch = 20 ft - | | wASONRY " BLOCK 1
= ‘ g LOT 1 LOT 2 " |BULDING | feemaass & B ROSEMONT
3 CONCRETE PARKING LOT! T . BLOCK 1 BLOCK 1 | | o sz/ o o ZONING RESTRICTIONS (PER BRENDA BATES, CITY OF
LOT 3 >l< PR | x & ‘ I » o =< (MAP BOOK 9, PAGE 109) ORMOND BEACH BUILDING & ZONING DEPT.)
BLOCK 6 O INLET 29 xR | l 5 o ZONING CLASSIFICATION: B—6
= - 1 R EXTERIOR FOOTPRINT OF BUILDING | | 4 SANITARY MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 30,000 SQ. FT.
~_. © SANITARY 1 O NCE ; SQUARE FEET a MANHOLE W MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 150.00 FT.
HALIFAX oy _g MANHOLE AT GROUND LEVEL HAS AN AREA OF 9,458 SQU | ' - aes LT D ok
BEACH Lo | 14.00° 3 .j_i o FRONT - 30
N Qw s & CEERETE] 5' BREEZEWA 5' BREEZEWAY | | ' NN REAR - 20
(MAP BOOK 1' PAGE 48) o ‘2 %:,E&‘SFSSSSE“ 18.25' 24.7 9.65° \ . I O~ 5' ADDITIONAL FOR EACH STORY OVER TWO
< PAD——nou ] . CONCRETE WALK o & BACKELOW CONCRETE AN SIDE - 25’
= LECTRIC o | | @| PREVENTER L 52D ZSN |
= s ok © CRT | B #71 g sTorM | | e & 5' ADDITIONAL FOR EACH STORY OVER TWO
I 75.41" ‘ 301 $2|l= 7 STORY INLET~ 9 & HEIGHT RESTRICTION — 75' MAXIMUM
~ : Y 8% ||| MASONRY HOTEL H 0 MAXIMUM DENSITY — 64 UNITS PER ACRE
+H W Li| BUILDING HEIGHT | gog MAXIMUM COVERAGE — 40%
= T &z | ABOVE GRADE =63.4 . o IEOE &
nh > . . ’ n
é_ v £ s 1 CONCRETE POWER $22°36'33"E(M)
27017 w Q CONCRETE WALK 1 0 OLE R ,
. . . N — . o oz __ /‘;33 | LOT 4 P AMTHUND ELECTRIC S22°33'37"E (P) 958.94 _
— \/— — - < 300121 |52, ; BLOCK 1 |
1 e . T. . . E n 388.66
0.67° WDE 2 o i ~ *0 " ' o e o o - . o . o o §
N S 2 HGHBAK | & & -3 . 4 CLEAN-OUT qil COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE '
WALL @ CURB (TR | lso! 5l B & B < (MAP BOOK 30, PAGE 20) DATED JAN. 22, 1991
= COASTAL CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE a | 1 BN 25 ' o
o (MAP BOOK 30, PAGE 20) DATED JAN. 22, 1991 © @ B E-=2 8¢
j z
- 6 PARKING SPACES 2 HANDICAPPED > 8| @ 2z 0
z iy PARKNG SPACES : BHE: it : DESCRIPTION (AS PROVIDED
! : FIRE DEPARTMENT = o X ~No o
Z FIRELINE HOOK—U @ | < o »
o CONCRETE PARKING LOT | | a o
o | 36.80° N X RO EMONT
6 FOUND OSD/S,:ND cxp oo wx |} ¥ CLEAN—OUTH < I z oi Lots 1 ] 2, 3 and 4, BLOCK 1, S ’
EomeR ON LNE~_ (NO ID.) I ! © N according to the map or plat thereof as
6’ WOOD _______'___QEQLDLN_G__UNEIPERROSEMONTPLAT ________ N D ——— S & P .
A 10 PARKING SPACES | LOT 3 ‘ recorded in Map Book 9, Page 104, of the
‘ B [ ] . L]
FOUND 5/8" .~y BLOCK 1 Public Records of Volusia County, Florida.
IRON ROD AND CAP oM 5 aa WATR & STORM —
LB# 6388 N VALVE T oFF INLET 89'59'58" (M)
X 50’ ‘ VALVE *00'00"
e N : ~ e Y ) | oo © Lots 4 AND 5, BLOCK 6, HALIFAX BEACH,
< 250.00° - K 100.00’ FIRE 3/4” BACKFLOW *43'03" g g - ; ABLE TV g 5 ‘ ALL CORNER .
3 § HYDRANT% ﬁvsnm S23°43°03 100.16°(M) 100°(P) o2 cfgéngE: iy SIGN SERVICE 4465 (ITELEPHONE __SERWICE E?'és's" glg EBvc‘fL'f( oOF accor din g to the m ap or pl at there of as
= v 2 WATER Nog 50’ 1 o 50’ VAULT= : 50’ o b R/W LINE 80.09’ ~. .
SR e s s o Y, e X0 = — recorded in Map Book 1, Page 48, of the
o R o [ e v A e o NIV e e Public Records of Volusia County, Florid
- [
w—7 [ ~_ CONCRETE 1C ecoras o olusilia oun orida.
FOUND LEAD SHIELD FOUND o/ e ) B— N——F N LWATER CONGRETE _ LSANITARY \—FOUND 1/2" 'ﬁ'onET_/ u Y
AND BROKEN NAL  ZFOUND 5/8" A AP SPRVICES OVERHEAD ELECTRIC—/ \rouND 1/2" \srorm GRe (nPicA)  VALVE  UoHT MANHOLE IRON ROD AND CAP
LB# 3612 IRON ROD AND CAP ‘LRB%N oo AND CAP NET LB# 6388 FOR: ELITE HO SPIT JOB NO
LB# 3612 . ALITY .
[ )
STATE ROAD A—-1-A STATE ROAD A—1-A ALTA/ ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY
SOUTH ATLANTI NUE SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE
PALATKA STREET (HALIFAX BEACH PLAT) ASPHALT PAVEMENT ATLANTIC AVENUE (ROSEMONT PLAT) ASPHALT PAVEMENT
(90’ R/W) (80' R/W) Y | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET FORTH BY
E THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS IN CHAPTER 5J-17.05,
o FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES.
Z
o3
~
2" HIGHBACK
CURB (TYPICAL) -
> &3 A
Ly <
R/W LINE R/W LINE \ (Z) J.E. ZAPERT, P.L.S. NO. 4046
o STEVEN T. KRUGER, P.L.S. NO. 4722
a C.0. VAN KLEECK, P.S.M. NO. 6149
VALID WITH SIGNATURE & EMBOSSED SEAL ONLY
A/C AIR CONDITIONER , °
SCALE: 1"=20’ ELD BOOK: 905 PAGE(S): 49 SHEET 1 OF 1 THIS PLAT OF SURVEY IS CERTIFIED TO AND PREPARED FOR THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE BENEFIT OF THE ENTITIES ANDAOR & [& }&
R RIGHT OF WAY ; :::g: EIC;DE WITH CAP FIELD BOO o— S) pyve—— P pp—" NDIVIDUALS LISTED BELOW, ON THE MOST CURRENT DATE, AND SHALL NOT BE RELIED UPON BY ANY OTHER ENTITY OR N AND SURVEYORS
¢ CENTERLINE DATE INDIVIDUAL WHOMSOEVER. L
A CENTRAL ANGLE [0 CONCRETE MONUMENT TYPE OF SURVEY TYPE OF SURVEY CERTIFIED TO DATE JOB NUMBER PROFESSIONAL
R RADIUS ] PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT 5/30/2013 13—0492 3921 SOUTH NOVA ROAD
L ARC LENGTH AN PERMANENT CONTROL POINT SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION : - - - - BOUNDARY ELITENZ?SZIET:':S;D TO ANY ENTITIES AND/OR /30/ PORT ORANGE, FL. 32127
8 CHORD BEARING (R)  RADIAL LINE ALTA /ACSM . SEPTEMBER 1, 2005 —  05-2882 - J LAMB _ E SMALLWOOD - S KRUGER O R R TAAN THOSE LISTED ABOVE. (386) 761-5385
P OO O COuPANY (NR)  NON-RADIAL LINE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY - - - - 2 LICENSED BUSINESS CERTIFICATION NUMBER 3019
N.G.V.D. NATIONAL GEODETIC CO  EXISTING ELEVATION FOUNDATION LOCATION - - - B - Copyright © 2013 Sliger & Associates, Inc.
VERTIOR: DATIM (1  PROPOSED ELEVATION FINAL IMPROVEMENTS - - - - WWW.SLIGERASSOCIATES.COM
USC. & 5. UNTED STATES COAST RECERTIFICATION . MAY 30, 2013 — 13-0492 - J LAMB _ S KRUGER _ S KRUGER




STAFF REPORT

City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: July 2, 2013
SUBJECT: 141 Cardinal Drive

APPLICANT: Tony Ortona and Emmanuel Leo, property owners
FILE NUMBER: 13-72

PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION:

This is a request for two variances submitted by Tony Ortona and Emmanuel Leo,
property owners at 141 Cardinal Drive to allow a conversion to a duplex unit where a
single-family residential unit currently exists. The subject property is located at 141
Cardinal Drive is zoned R-4 (Single-Family Medium Residential). The conversion of the
single-family structure to a duplex would require two variances as follows:

1. Lot frontage. Section 2-17.B.7 (duplex) of the Land Development Code requires
a 100’ of lot frontage for a duplex use and the subject property has a lot frontage
of 91'. The applicant is requesting a 9’ variance to the lot width requirement to
allow a duplex use with 91’ of lot frontage.

2. Side yard setbacks. Section 2-17.B.9.c (duplex) of the Land Development
Code requires side yard setbacks of 20’ for each side yard. As part of the duplex
conversion, the applicant is requesting a 10.02’ variance on one side yard,
resulting in a 9.98’ setback and a 2.02’ variance on the other side yard, resulting
in a 17.98’ setback.

BACKGROUND:

The property is designated as “Medium Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land
Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-4 (Single Family Medium Residential) on the City’s
Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district.

Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Future Land Use
Current Land Uses Designation Zoning
_ “Medium Density R-4 (Single Family
North Triplex Residential” Medium Residential)
“Medium Density R-4 (Single Family
South Duplex Residential” Medium Residential)
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Future Land Use
Current Land Uses Designation Zoning
_ _ “Medium Density R-4 (Single Family
East Single-Family Residential” Medium Residential)
“Medium Density R-4 (Single Family
West Duplex Residential” Medium Residential)
Site Aerial

T N p——
LO World - United States - FL = Volusia Co. = Ormor

v 141
? b 7 i - | Cardinal
: # | Drive

The current property owners have been renovating the structure at 141 Cardinal Drive
with an approved building permit. The permit was approved as a renovation and
addition to a single-family structure. During the renovations improvements have been
made to allow a conversion to a duplex use with the closing in of the common dividing
wall, adding a kitchen, and separating the electrical meter. If denied the variance to a
duplex use, the structure could be maintained as a single-family dwelling unit.

The subject property is located within Ocean Village Villas which was originally
constructed in 1948. In the late 1980’'s and early 1990's the Ocean Villas Village
entered into a Development Agreement (Resolution 89-70) with the City and began the
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process of platting the existing structures into single family, duplexes, triplexes, and 4-
plexes. The existing structures were typically between 400 to 700 square feet and were
previously used as vacation cottages. The Ocean Village Villas Development
Agreement did not provide any modifications to the R-4 zoning setbacks. Beginning in
1992, there was a realization that the existing structures did not comply with R-4 zoning
setbacks and that renovation, expansion, and repair of the existing structures would
have setback conflicts. City staff had various correspondences with the Ocean Village
Villas Homeowners Association and in 1999 encouraged the amendment of the 1989
Development Order. In 2000, the Planning Director stated that City staff would support
setbacks of 15’ for the rear yard and 7’ for the side yards. Staff has met with the Ocean
Village Villas Homeowners Association who are attempting to work toward a solution for
the setbacks but require approval of the individual property owners of the project. There
has been no Development Order amendment and property owners seeking expansions
and renovations have done so through the variance process.

The subject application is different than many of the previous variance applications in
Ocean Village Villas. This application seeks to convert a conforming single-family
structure into a duplex use. The current single-family structure conforms to all
dimensional standards in the R-4 zoning district. The applicants are seeking to convert
the single-family structure into a duplex similar to a number of structures around the
subject property.

ANALYSIS:

The subject property is located at 141 Cardinal Drive is zoned R-4 (Single-Family
Medium Residential). The application requires two variance to allow a conversion to a
duplex use:

1. Lot frontage. Section 2-17.B.7 (duplex) of the Land Development Code
requires a 100’ of lot frontage for a duplex use and the subject property has a lot
frontage of 91'. The applicant is requesting a 9’ variance to the lot width
requirement to allow a duplex use with 91’ of lot frontage.

2. Side yard setbacks. Section 2-17.B.9.c (duplex) of the Land Development
Code requires side yard setbacks of 20’ for each side yard. As part of the duplex
conversion, the applicant is requesting a 10.02’ variance on one side yard,
resulting in a 9.98’ setback and a 2.02’ variance on the other side yard, resulting
in a 17.98’ setback.

Potential Alternatives:

1. Grant the request for a duplex use. While there are two variance requests, each
variance is dependent on the other to allow the duplex use. One variance cannot
be approved without the other

2. Deny the variance requests and require the use stay as a single-family use.

Staff has not received any objections or inquires since the variance case was
advertised. Staff has received statements of no objection from the Homeowners
Association and property owners at 10B Oriole Circle, and 133 and 148B Cardinal
Drive.
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CONCLUSION:

Chapter 1, Article Il, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance (lot frontage): The Ocean Village Villa development
utilizes the standards of the R-4 district and failed to establish individual
standards for the conversion of transient cottages to residential units. The
special condition is the failure to establish a master development plan with the
Ocean Village Villas redevelopment. The 91' of lot frontage is larger than many
of the existing duplex lots and would not negatively impact the development.

Argument for the variance (side yard): The Ocean Village Villa development
utilizes the standards of the R-4 district and failed to establish individual
standards for the conversion of transient cottages to residential units. The side
yard setbacks of duplex units are established at 20" and not consistent with the
development pattern of Ocean Village Villas.

Argument against the variance (lot frontage):  Very few properties within the
Ocean Village Villas are conforming. The subject property conforms to the
dimensional standards of the R-4 district and one goal of the City Land
Development Code is to prevent and bring into compliance non-conforming
structures and uses. The Land Development Code discourages making new
conformities.

Argument against the variance (side yard): The subject property is conforming
and should not be made into a non-conforming property.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

Argument for the variance (lot frontage): The special condition is the Special
Exception approval of the Ocean Village Villas and the failure to address the
existing non-conformities of the project. To the best of staff's knowledge there is
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not a duplex lot that meets the 100' lot width requirement. The applicants are
seeking to create a duplex use consistent with the abutting uses.

Argument for the variance (side yard): The special condition is the Special
Exception approval of the Ocean Village Villas and the failure to address the
existing non-conformities of the project. The requested side yard setbacks are
consistent with other duplexes in the development.

Argument against the variance (lot frontage): The applicants are creating their
own hardship and special condition by converting the single-family use into a
duplex use.

Argument against the variance (side yard): Again, the argument could be made
that the applicants are creating their own special condition and they have the
right to use the structure as a single-family structure, but that a variance should
not be granted to allow a non-conforming structure and property.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Argument for the variance (lot frontage): It is important to understand that the
Ocean Village Villas is a unique development and the history of how the area has
developed over time. If the subject application was in area in the center of the
City, the application would not appropriate. The project area, including properties
immediately abutting the subject property, are duplex units with less than 100" of
lot frontage. The sole reason this individual lot was not a duplex was because it
was held as a single family lot the time of conversion to a residential project.
Denying the application would deprive the applicants rights commonly enjoyed in
the Ocean Village Villas project.

Argument for the variance (side yard): If the lot width variance is granted, the
literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would deprive the applicants rights
commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the Ocean Village Villas
development.

Argument against the variance (lot frontage): The applicants have existing
entittements under the R-4 zoning district as a single-family use. The Land
Development Code does not seek to turn conforming uses and structures into
non-conforming with the granting of variances.

Argument against the variance (side vyard): The applicants have existing
entittements under the R-4 zoning district as a single-family use. The Land
Development Code does not seek to turn conforming uses and structures into
non-conforming with the granting of variances.

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
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Argument for the variance (lot frontage): There is no other alternative regarding
the lot width variance of 9' to convert the single-family use into a duplex use. The
existing lot width is 91" and 100’ is required. The 9' requested variance is the
minimum variance to allow the duplex use.

Argument for the variance (side yard): The existing structure is constructed and
there is no other alternative regarding the side yard setbacks than to grant a
10.02’ variance on one side yard, resulting in a 9.98 setback and a 2.02°
variance on the other side yard, resulting in a 17.98’ setback.

Argument against the variance (lot frontage): There are no other alternatives if
the desire is to allow the duplex use.

Argument against the variance (side yard): There are no other alternatives if the
desire is to allow the duplex use.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.

Argument for the variance (lot frontage): The lot has existed since the approving
plat in 1989 and the variance is not sought to reduce the cost of developing the
site.

Argument for the variance (side yard): The lot has existed since the approving
plat in 1989 and the variance is not sought to reduce the cost of developing the
site.

Argument against the variance (lot frontage): The lot has existed since the
approving plat in 1989 and the variance is not sought to reduce the cost of
developing the site.

Argument against the variance (side vard): The lot has existed since the
approving plat in 1989 and the variance is not sought to reduce the cost of
developing the site.

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.

Argument for the variance (lot frontage): The proposed variance will not
increase congestion on the public streets or pose any other public hazard. The
requested lot width is larger than most duplexes within the development.

Argument for the variance (side yard): The proposed variance will not increase
congestion on the public streets or pose any other public hazard. The proposed
side setbacks are larger than many typically single-family residences.

Argument against the variance (lot frontage): The proposed variance will not
increase congestion on the public streets or pose any other public hazard.

Argument _against the variance (side yard): The proposed variance will not
increase congestion on the public streets or pose any other public hazard.
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7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.

Argument for the variance (lot frontage): The requested variance to reduce the
lot width is consistent with the established development patterns of the Ocean
Village Villas project. Allowing the duplex use shall not diminish the surrounding
property values and the redevelopment of this structure shall assist in
maintaining or improving the property values of this area of the City.

Argument for the variance (side yard): The reduction of the required side yard
setbacks will not diminish the property values and is consistent with the existing
development patterns of the Ocean Village Villas project.

Argument against the variance (lot frontage): Staff does not believe that the
project will diminish the property values in the area. Staff is concerned that
application proposes to take a conforming use and structure and render it non-
conforming using the variance process.

Argument against the variance (side yard): Staff does not believe that the project
will diminish the property values in the area. Staff is concerned that application
proposes to take a conforming use and structure and render it non-conforming
using the variance process.

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance (lot frontage): The purpose of the variance process is
to confer rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special
condition or unique circumstance for their property. It is understood that the
Ocean Village Villas project lack the proper dimensional standards based on the
existing built environment from the 1989 plat. There are multiple other properties
within the project area that have duplexes with a lot width of less than 100'.

Argument for the variance (side yard): The purpose of the variance process is to
confer rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special
condition or unique circumstance for their property. It is understood that the
Ocean Village Villas project lack the proper dimensional standards based on the
existing built environment from the 1989 plat. There are multiple other properties
within the project area that have duplexes with a side yard setbacks of less than
20'.

Argument against the variance (lot frontage): Lot width variances are rare
because it is typically the applicant creating the hardship (self-impose hardship).
Staff is concerned with taking an existing conforming use and structure and
making them non-conforming through the variance process.

Argument against the variance (side yard): Lot width variances are rare because
it is typically the applicant creating the hardship (self-impose hardship). Staff is
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concerned with taking an existing conforming use and structure and making them
non-conforming through the variance process.

RECOMMENDATION:

In staff's review of the application, there was a struggle between acknowledging the
history of Ocean Village Villas project and the Land Development Code goals to
develop and maintain conforming properties. It is staff's recommendation that the Board
of Adjustment and Appeals DENY the requested application of the following variances:

1. Lot frontage. Section 2-17.B.7 (duplex) of the Land Development Code
requires a 100’ of lot frontage for a duplex use and the subject property has a lot
frontage of 91'. The applicant is requesting a 9’ variance to the lot width
requirement to allow a duplex use with 91’ of lot frontage.

2. Side yard setbacks. Section 2-17.B.9.c (duplex) of the Land Development
Code requires side yard setbacks of 20’ for each side yard. As part of the duplex
conversion, the applicant is requesting a 10.02’ variance on one side yard,
resulting in a 9.98 setback and a 2.02’ variance on the other side yard, resulting
in a 17.98’ setback.

Staff would suggest the utilization of criteria 2 and 7 if the Board seeks to deny the
application.

The Board does have the ability to approve the variances if they determine that the
special condition is the lack of dimensional standards from the 1989 plat and
Development Order and the application meets the other review criteria.

EXHIBITS

1. Variance

2. Maps and pictures

3. Applicant provided information
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Variances request to convert single family unit into a duplex unit:
1. Lot width : 100’ required and 91’ provided (9’ variance).
2. Side yard variances: 20’ required and 9.98’ provided (10.02’ variance) and 17.98’ provided (2.02’ variance).
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CITY OF ORMOND BEACH

v3.2013
Planning Department
22 South Beach Street, Ormond Beach, FL. 32174
Tel: (386) 676-3238 www.ormondbeach.org  comdev@ormondbeach.org
VARIANCE - APPLICATION
For Planning Department Use
Application Number Date Submitted
/” APPLICATION TYPE AND FEES )
) Advertising Deposit for  Advertising Deposit for
Application Advisory Board Commission Total*
|7 Residential or Commercial 350 350 N/A 700
[} After the Fact Residential or Commercial 700 350 N/A 1050
*The total is calculated as the Application plus approximate Advisory Board and Commission Public Notification Fees. Depending on the actual costs, Staff shall refund
\any remaining balance or require additional payment. /
/~APPLICANT INFORMATION N
This application is being submitted by ?XProperty Owner [~ Agent, on behalf of Property Owner**
Name ) - . , - - L P
| Towy ORTonA | CARHEA HAsone £ Teresa ORTONA Ermanger Lizo

FullAddress | | A1 CaaDiwwAL DRIVE | ORdqond Behch FL 22176
Telephone I t?i U _q (‘\(j, - 5(@5\3 Email Tow GRTOM% @,(.Y"qu-— CoH

* If this application is being submitted by a person other than the property owner, please provide the following Property Owner Information as well as a notarized
Qetter designating you as agent.

KPROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION**#* \

Name l S)Amg

Full Address 1

Telephone I Email

\***If the property owner does not reside on the property for which the application refers, please provide the foliowing Property Details.

/
/ PROPERTY DETAILS ™

piaes | 141 CARDINAL DAWVE  oReead feadd 22 (14
Parcel ID Number ‘ 42_2 32‘5 C)L‘@ 26‘0

Legal Description

- ' J
/ REQUEST ~N

For the Board of Adjustment and Appeals to grant a variance, there must be special conditions or circumstances existing which are
peculiar to a particular piece of land, structure or building. The variance should not request special privilege denied to other lands,
buildings or structures, and must prove deprivation of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the subject property
area that results in an unnecessary hardship. The request should be the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land and, if
granted, should not be injurious to the area or materially diminish the value of the surrounding properties, alter the essential
characteristics of the neighborhood or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare or create a public nuisance. A purely financial
\hardship does not, except under extreme circumstances, constitute sufficient grounds for hardship. -/

1




Gequest: v \

To Convent A SINGLE FAMILY Dwetling BAck INTo
A DUPLEx NS 1T Whs [~ THE PAST To RBETTER
NCCOMoDANTE. OUR Two FAMILIES |

. /
/ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS \
Please provide abutting property owner signatures or provide letters indicating position toward the request.
Signature Street Address For Against
[ Ze=t= [ VAT (ARDWAL £+ B v
X T
Mese (1132 CARDINAL
o
. J
[CRITERIA: CONFORMING \

Section 1-16.D.3 of the Land Development Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 8 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or other
materials may be attached as exhibits.

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district:

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

Ocennd VILIAS ViLlaGe 19 AN OLDeR DevetoPHeaT
WITHOUWT  NHeadED ST RAcles .

Wo  We Db NoT CeeNTe THeE Stecipl CondiTony

'

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant:

\.

Due To The FACT TAT We ADDEH AN ADI\Tiew to THe Hore

(FRov 1200 SQ &4+ To Mox3doo SQELY) wWe ARE Aoking N

Cecodd DooR ELTRANCE To MccomobiTe The PRIWVACY of ©uR
Two FAAMES | Tits Dook WiLL & PuT o PLlace ww TS | CBQ\S{W?“‘L
LocaTion Bad Witl Loolk (DewTichl to Netgudotin e DuPliexks

W Tue VidpGe, | J




4, No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use ™\
of the land, building or structure:

THERE AE No OoTuHer K TERNATIVES To CONVERT
THe SINGLE @W:W Pweruide InTp A w?L—E?(,“*’H(S
o WHY we ARg APPLYING FOR TS VARIMICE So

TURT WE Chu e Furly  ConfrHED.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages
or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship:

Tis VMUAWNCE. 14 NoT HeANT For Tue PyRPese oF
Reducw s Tie (osT 0f CoNSTEUWC TGN, THe DWelUuinG
Was  TRIPLED (v SizE AND CoMeTely Rewvlobeled,

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, or the danger of fire or other hazard
to the public:

TT Witk Ylee T AL Budile Code Requ (RemenTs,

. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant

subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area
surrounding the site:

Tt wiee NoT %%(bgrﬁvw"(i{\/\,u( DIZEEVES! ?R;;P@@”t«a,
VRLUES N T MEN |V F Ay THING WHAT WEe
DooinNo WITH The REHMODEAANG foid exTea TION Witl
MDD SweniFiean T @&nm&%\ﬂ\mg




~

4 8. Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to other
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district:
Thee O cendad VILLAS Viuepee s A Now CoNfoRwn ¢
SUBMVIGiond MND TS 16 The ONY VIETHoD To VeeT
Tug  STRADARDS '
\ J
fcmTERIA: NONCONFORMING N\

Section 1-16.D.4 of the Land Development Code establishes separate criteria for the expansion of an existing nonconforming
structure or portion of that structure. The Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 6 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or any other

materials may‘bﬁcy’ta\ched as exhibits.

1.

The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area standard for the zoning district, as specified in

Chapter 2, Article{

2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will hot result in increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the

structure:

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and surrounding structures, given the use is permitted

by right, conditional use or special exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located:




f 4, The proposed expansion effectively "squares-off' an existing building, or does not extend beyond the furthest point of an \
adjacent building on the site:

5. The proposed expansion is in sc e\with adjacent buildings:

6. The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting Views or increasing light and/or noise:

\.

fCERTIFICATION

By submitting this application, | hereby certify that the information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and that | am aware of the application submittal requirements and review process for this application. | hereby authorize City of
Ormond Beach Staff to place legal notice on my property and to take pictures pertaining to my request. | am aware of the required

pre-application meeting and am aware that if all the submittal requtrement:;%gt provided, mya/V atlcyﬁnll be contmued to

the next regularly scheduled hearing.
»ﬁdffd

AN

Signature:

STATEOFFLORDA |
COUNTYOF U olis '

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this A ?day of WD%JZOE_B by L& ;j£: PN Prcips, of

as , (title*) for (name of corporation®), who (_) provided
= DL as identification, or (_) who is personally known to me.

- ’ ‘ '”’.";;-} m-::»;’ (’/‘y,/“"'“l{::‘," el / T,

mwmﬁmm e e g; )
MY COMMISSION #FFO11108 Notary Public, State of Florida
é EXPIRES April 23, 2017 My Commission Expires:
76 or S o ,daNolaWSew‘ce .com
\* If you are executing this dogp rﬁ‘é A beha poration please complete the spaces with your title and the name of your company as indicated, /

5



4. The proposed expansion effecti\my‘ "squares-off’ an existing building, or does n.. extend beyond the furthest point of an\
adjacent building on the site:

5. The proposed expansmn is iyn scale with adjacent buildingrszr

6. Thé propésed expansion \)\V/iil'not impécf édjéﬂcéhr'rcﬂbroperties by limiting views or increasing light and/or noise;

\ . L/
/ CERTIFICATION ™

By submitting this application, | hereby certify that the information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and that | am aware of the application submittal requirements and review process for this application. | hereby authorize City of

Ormond Beach Staff to place legal notice on my property and to take pictures pertaini
pre-application meeting and am aware that if all the submittal requirements g tp

the next regularly scheduled hearing. 1 -
Signature: K X

£ VAN
STATE OF FLO\R/ID _ P
COUNTY OF gizu s y
/Z(()dayof/ ‘”ﬁ(sZO éby

- ¢ ] ?f e
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this “ T e s ¥ O oy 72@/757 .,

as__ (title*) for (name of corporation*), who () provided
Fo o as identification, or (_) who is personally known to me
¢ > \
o 6355 %(/}[f 207 / /
Wi ROBERT E HART “Notary Public, State of Florlda
L MY COMMISSION #FF011108 My Commission Expires:

EXPIRES Aprll 23,2017
If of a.cosparation please fomplete the spaces with your title and the name of your company as indicated. /

\KIf you are executing

5
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[ SURVEY PROJECT NUMBER: 120025 AN
DATE OF FIELD SURVEY: 12/18/12

DRAWING DATE: 12/23/12 & 10/1/12

DRAWN BY: SH

SCALE: 1" = 20

CITY: ORMOND BEACH

COUNTY: VOLUSIA

CREW CHIEF: DM

FIELD BOOK #18

SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST

PAGE #56

THIS SITE APPEARS TO BE IN FLOOD ZONE "X", ACCORDING TO THE FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY
PANEL NUMBER 12127C0218H, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF FEBRUARY 19, 2003.

PUBLISHED BASE FLOOD ELEVATION N/A

SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST

BOUNDARY / PLOT PLAN

ORMOND BEACH, VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
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SCALE: 1"=20' (Horiz.)

REVISED PER CONTRACTOR 10/9/12
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PER OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 4827, PAGE 4389,
PUBLIC RECORDS OF VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.
LOT 29, BLOCK "D”, OCEAN VILLAGE VILLAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR
PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 42, PAGE 162 THROUGH
197, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLOFIDA.
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SURVEYORS NOTES:

1) LANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE NOT ABSTRACTED BY MCMILLEN LAND
SURVEYING INC., INCORPORATED FOR EASEMENTS AND OR RIGHTS OF
WAY OF RECORD.

2) THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE
ENTITIES NAMED HEREON. THE CERTIFICATION SHOWN HEREON DOES NOT
EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED PARTY.

3) THIS IS AN ABOVE GROUND SURVEY AND LOCATIONS ARE LIMITED TO

VISIBLE IMPROVEMENTS ONLY, NO IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN LOCATED

EXCEPT AS SHOWN. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL ABOVE GROUND &

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES \ IMPROVEMENTS NOT SHOWN ON THIS

SURVEY.

THIS SURVEY DOES NOT REFLECT NOR DETERMINE OWNERSHIP.

NO ABSTRACT OF TITLE, TITLE COMMITMENT, NOR RESULTS OF TITLE

SEARCHES WERE FURNISHED TO THE SURVEYOR. THERE MAY EXIST

OTHER DOCUMENTS OF RECORD THAT WOULD AFFECT THIS PARCEL.

6) ALL FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATION \S AND OR INFORMATION (IF SHOWN)
HEREON HAS BEEN DETERMINED BY SCALING AND BY ESTIMATING THE
SUBJECT PROPERTIES LOCATION UTILIZING THE AVAILABLE F.I.R.M.
(FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP) FOR THIS AREA AND SHALL BE
UNDERSTOOD TO BE APPROXIMATE IN ITS GRAPHIC DEPICTION, LOCATION
AND DESIGNATION. ALL FLOOD ZONE DATA CONTAINED HEREON IS
SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL (BY OTHERS) OF THE LOCAL
F.EMA. AND OR OTHER GOVERNING AGENCY PRIOR TO BEING RELIED
UPON AS TRUE AND CORRECT.

7) BEARING STRUCTURE BASED UPON (ASUMED) N 75°44'38" E ALONG

THE RIGHT OF WAY OF CARDINAL DRIVE.

MEASUREMENTS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET AND

DECIMALS THEREOF.

9) THE EXISTING MONUMENTATION AS SHOWN HEREON HAS BEEN HELD TO

DEFINE THE PLAT AND RECORD BOUNDARY TITLE DESCRIPTIONS. SAID

MONUMENTATION HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO BE THE BEST ACCEPTABLE

EVIDENCE OF THE DEEDING INTENT OF THOSE AREAS INVOLVED. SAID

EXISTING MONUMENTATION MAY OR MAY NOT HARMONIZE WITH STANDARD

SECTIONALIZED LANDS LINES, OTHER RECORD PLAT BOUNDARIES OR

LIMITS AND OTHER FEE TITLE DESCRIPTIONS ADJACENT TO THE AREA

SHOWN HEREON.

PER THE RECORDED PLAT AN APPROXIMATE 10’ WIDE AREA IS

INDICATED AT THE REAR OF THOSE LOTS WITHIN BLOCK "D" AND

INTENDED PURPOSE IS ASSUMED TO BE FOR DRAINAGE. THE PLAT DOES

NOT PROVIDE ENOUGH INFORMATION TO ACCURATE PLOT ITS LOCATION

OR PROVIDE A PURPOSES AND IS SHOWN FOR INFORMATIONAL

PURPOSES ONLY AND IS UNDERSTOOD TO BE APPROXIMATE IN

LOCATION.

1) ALL PROPOSED DATA SHOWN HEREON INCLUDING BUILDING
DIMENSIONS, SETBACKS, LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS HAVE BEEN
SUPPLIED BY OTHERS AND ARE TO BE VERIFIED FOR COMPLIANCE
BY THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNING AGENCY\S PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION OR USE OF SAID DATA.
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:
UNLESS IT BEARS THE SIGNATURE AND ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED
SURVEYOR AND MAPPER, THIS MAP/REPORT IS FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND
IS NOT VALID. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAPS OR REPORTS BY OTHER THAN
OR PARTIES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SIGNING

PARTYJOR PARTIES.

(VN

\DAV'IT)/MCMILLEN P.S.M. #6378 STATE OF FLORIDA

(C- (-1

© RO
NO INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD REFLECTING EASEMENTS, RIGHT-OF-
SHOWN ON THIS PLAT OF SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE

FORMULATE THIS SURVEYORS OPINION.

DATE:

/

YAY AND OR OWNERSHIP WERE FURNISHED TO THIS SURVEYOR, EXCEPT AS SHOWN. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS AND / OR OTHER MATTERS THAT ARE Q

PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY, NO UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN LOCATED EXCEPT AS SHOWN. IF LOCATION OF FASEMENTS OR

RIGHT~-OF-WAY OF RECORD, OTHER THAN THOSE ON RECORD PLATS IS REQUIRED, THIS INFORMATION MUST BE FURMISHED TO THE SURVEYOR AND MAPPER, PER FLORIDA STATUTES RULE 61617-6.0031(4)(E).

THE TERM CERTIFIED AS USED IN THIS STATEMENT IS FOR THE EXCLUSNE USE OF THE PARTIES LISTED ON THIS
FORMULATED ON HIS BEST KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, AND AS SUCH DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A 6
RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL NOT BE LUBLE FOR CLAMS ARISING FROM ERRONEOUS OR INCORRECT INFORMA

SURVEY. IT IS ALSO UNDERSTOOD TO BE THE PROFESSIONAL OPIMION OF THIS SURVEYOR AND THE FIRM, FROM WHICH IS
UARANTEE OR WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. FURTHERMORE, THIS SURVEYOR AND FIRM, DOES NOT ASSUME
TION FURNISHED BY THE OWNER, LENDER, OR OWNERS CONTRACTORS OR OTHERS, WHICH IS USED AS A BASIS T0

ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THESE SURVEY MAPS OR REPORTS BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY PER FLORIDA STATUTES RULE 61617-6.003(2)(E). RE-USE OF THIS

SURVEY FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN WHICH IT WAS INTENDED, WITHOUT WRITIEN CONSENT FROM THE ENTITY IN WHICH IT WAS PREPARED FOR, WILL BE AT THE RE—USERS SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY TO THE SIGNING
SURVEYOR OR ITS FIRM. NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO GNE ANY RIGHTS OR BENEFITS TO ANYONE OTHER THAN THOSE WHOM THE SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR. THIS MAP CONSISTS OF 1 SHEET/S. WHEN MULTIPLE
SHEETS COMPRISE THE PLAT OR MAP, NO SINGLE SHEET SHALL BE CONSIDERED FULL AND COMPLETE WITHOUT THE OTHER/S.

THIS SURVEY AS SHOWN HEREON CONFORMS TO THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS AS SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOAR

D OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS PER CHAPTER 61G17-6, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATVE CODE
kPURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES, EFFECTVE JULY 1, 1996.
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MA cMillen Land Surveying,

880 Airport Road, Unit 105
Ormond Beach, Florida, 32174
Phone: (386)677-2411 Fax: (386)677—2325
Certificate of Authorization No. LB 7301

WWW.MCMILLEN—SURVEYING.COM
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